

No. 20-5304

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STEPHON WILLIAMS, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

REPLY TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

/s/ Sydney R. Strickland
SYDNEY R. STRICKLAND
Georgia State Bar No. 418591
Attorney for Stephon Williams

Strickland Webster, LLC
830 Glenwood Ave SE
Suite 510-203
Atlanta, GA 30316
404-590-7967
sydney@stricklandwebster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iiiv
I. With the opinion below, the 11th Circuit established a "direct evidence" test that is in conflict with the standards used by other circuits.	1
II. The 11th Circuit opinion also appears to require that the defendant show that counsel's conflicted decision was objectively unreasonable, a standard used by the Eighth Circuit.....	4
III. The "direct evidence" test is binding precedent in the Eleventh Circuit..	5
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 466 U.S. 335, 350 (1980)	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 174, 122 S.Ct. 1237 (2002).	11, 12, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 12, 21

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 805 F. App'x 672 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 611 F.3d 191, 212 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Boykin v. Webb</i> , 541 F.3d 638, 644 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Infante</i> , 404 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 372 F.3d 96, 106-07 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 778, 786 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994).....	5
